

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
7/19/2019 1:47 PM
Court of Appeals No. 52486-4-II

In The
Court of Appeals of the State of Washington
Division Two

LANA CHANEY HARMON and SUNSHINE HARMON, husband and
wife,

Appellants/Defendants,

vs.

BENJAMIN A. THOMAS, JR. and LINDA KAE FERRIS, Co-Trustees
of the Benjamin A. Thomas, Sr. Credit Shelter Testamentary Trust,

Respondents/Plaintiffs.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Cowlitz County Superior Court No. 16-2-00203-1

Corey Evan Parker
WSBA No. 40006
Attorney for Appellants
1275 12th Ave NW, Suite 1B
Issaquah, Washington 98027
Ph: 425-221-2195
Fax: 1-877-802-8580
corey@coreyevanparkerlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ARGUMENTS IN REPLY 1

 A. THE TRUST CONCEDES IT MADE NO PRE-SUIT DEMAND
 RELATED TO THE POLE BARN..... 1

 B. THE HARMONS ALSO CHALLENGED THE COURT’S RULING
 WITH REGARD TO THEIR PLACEMENT OF TEMPORARY
 STRUCTURES..... 2

 C. EVEN AS A NAMED DEFENDANT SUNSHINE HARMON IS
 NOT LIABLE FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES 3

 D. THE HARMONS RAISED A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL
 FACT REGARDING WHETHER THE BARN IS SIMILAR TO THE
 HOUSE STYLE IN MATERIAL, COLOR AND DESIGN..... 4

 E. THE TRUST MADE NO SHOWING IT HAD A WELL-
 GROUNDED FEAR OF IMMEDIATE INVASION OF THAT
 RIGHT..... 8

II. CONCLUSION..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

DeHeer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer, 60 Wn.2d 122, 126, 372 P.2d 193
(1962) 4

Fisher Props., Inc. v. Arden-Mayfair, Inc., 106 Wn.2d 826, 849-50, 726
P.2d 8 (1986). 3

Hollis v. Garwall, Inc., 137 Wn.2d 683, 695, 974 P.2d 836, (1999)..... 5, 9

Lakes at Mercer Island Homeowners Ass'n v. Witrak, 61 Wn. App. 177,
184, 810 P.2d 27, (1991) 4, 7, 8

Mr. 99 & Associates, Inc. v. 8011, LLC, No. 77995-8-I, (Ct. App. Jun 17,
2019), unpublished 3

Nordstrom, Inc. v. Tampourlos, 107 Wn.2d 735, 743-44, 733 P.2d 208
(1987) 2

Scott Fetzer Co., Kirby Co. Div. v. Week, 114 Wn.2d 109, 786 P.2d 265
(1990). 2

Wimberly v. Caravello, 136 Wn. App. 327, 336, 149 P.3d 402, 408 (2006)
..... 5

Rules

GR 14.1 6

RAP 2.5(a)(2)..... 4
